strong end of the quarter resulted in strong earnings for

the quarter.

 In order to maintain and further improve the competitive

edge, investments in sales, marketing and digitalisation

will be gradually increased.

 Ole Kristian Jødahl completed his

post on May 31 and started as CEO of listed Alimak Group

on June 1. His successor has been recruited, but has not

yet started the employment.

Breakdown of net sales

2020 2019* 2020 2019 2019* Trailing*

(MEUR) Q2 Q2 6 mths 6 mths Full Year 12 mths

Net sales 21 27 41 45 92 88

EBITDA 3 4 6 7 14 14

EBITDA¹ 3 4 6 7 14 13

EBITA¹ 3 4 6 6 13 13

EBIT¹ 3 4 5 6 13 12

EBITA %¹ 13.0 15.9 13.6 13.5 14.2 14.3

EBIT %¹ 12.5 15.9 13.1 13.5 14.2 14.0

Total growth % -23.3 -8.8

Organic % -23.3 -9.1

Exchange effects % 0.1 0.3

Acquisitions % - -

Average number of employees 487 484 465

¹ Excl. IFRS 16.

* Pro forma

2020 2019* 2020 2019 2019* Trailing*

(MEUR) Q2 Q2 6 mths 6 mths Full Year 12 mths

Telescopics 13 20 28 31 56 53

Document Handling & Labelling 1 1 2 2 9 9

Depot Automation Solutions 1 0 2 2 5 5

Aftermarket 5 6 10 10 22 21

21 27 41 45 92 88

*Pro forma

2020 2019 2020 2019 2019 Trailing

(SEK m) Q2 Q2 6 mths 6 mths Full Year 12 mths

Net sales 839 689 1,684 1,337 2,896 3,243

EBITDA 130 102 254 203 462 513

EBITDA¹ 123 95 241 189 435 487

EBITA¹ 116 91 227 180 416 463

EBIT¹ 114 90 222 178 412 456

EBITA %¹ 13.9 13.2 13.5 13.4 14.4 14.3

EBIT %¹ 13.6 13.1 13.2 13.3 14.2 14.1

Total growth % 21.7 15.6 26.0 24.6 20.3

Organic % -3.1 1.6 -1.1 5.5 3.2

Exchange effects % -0.1 2.8 1.1 3.5 3.2

Acquisitions % 25.8 10.6 26.0 14.2 13.1

Average number of employees 978 855 980 852 885

¹ Excl. IFRS 16.

2020 2019 2020 2019 2019 Trailing

(SEK m) Q2 Q2 6 mths 6 mths Full Year 12 mths

PPE/Workwear 462 395 938 770 1,660 1,828

Hardware 376 294 746 567 1,236 1,415

839 689 1,684 1,337 2,896 3,243

Pro forma adjustment¹ 212

Trailing 12 month pro forma 3,455

¹ Pro forma for completed acquisitions.

Caljan is a global supplier of automation technology for parcel

handling in the logistics and e-commerce sectors. Caljan's

products help packing companies, distributors and manu-

facturers around the world to optimise their supply chains.

Flows are increased, costs are reduced and working environ-

ments are made safer and more ergonomic. Caljan has its head

office in Aarhus, Denmark, and subsidiaries in the USA and

several European countries.

Hultafors Group offers products in the Personal Protective